

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH AT JAMMU

WP(C) No.1607/2025

c/w

WP(C) No.601/2026

Prashant Jijyal

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Petitioner present in person in

WP(C) No.1607/2025.

None for petitioner in WP(C) No.601/2026.

V/s

UT of J&K & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

ORDER

25.03.2026

On mention taken up.

Petitioner present in person has stated that the issue raised in this petition is no longer res integra in view of the judgment passed by a coordinate Bench of this Court in Srinagar Wing in a case titled "*Hakeem Muzaffar Khaliq vs. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, School Education Department & Ors.*" (CRMC No.501/2018 c/w OWP No.2276/2018), and a copy of the judgment has also been shared with Ms. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG, representing the respondents. She, however, submits that the respondents have not filed reply/objections to this petition so far and seeks a short accommodation for the same. Learned Sr. AAG shall examine the judgment and also file reply/objections before the next date of hearing.

List on **01.04.2026**, higher up.

(M A Chowdhary)
Judge

Jammu:

25.03.2026

Surinder