

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 1607/2025  
CM No. 3696/2025  
CM No. 1088/2026  
c/w  
WP(C) No. 601/2026  
CM No. 1392/2026

Prashant Jijyal

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. P N Raina, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. J A Hamal, Advocate in WP(C) No.  
1607/2025  
Ms. Avantika Sharma, Advocate in  
WP(C) No. 601/2026.

v/s

UT of J & K & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. F A Natnoo, Advocate  
Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice  
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

**CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**28.04.2026**

WP(C) No. 1607/2025  
CM No. 3696/2025  
CM No. 1088/2026

सत्यमेव जयते

Mr. F A Natnoo, learned counsel has produced the result of petitioner in WP(C) No. 1607/2025, which clearly reflects that petitioner has not qualified the written examination conducted for selection of Civil Judge (Junior Division). The same is returned to him.

List on 05.05.2026.

Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG is directed to appear and assist this court on the next date of hearing.

**WP(C) No. 601/2026, CM No. 1392/2026**

Notice. Notice is waived by Ms. Chetna Manhas, learned counsel vice Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for Respondent No.1. Mr. F A Natnoo, waives

notice on behalf of respondent No.3 and Mr. J A Hamal, waives notice on behalf of respondent No.3, who submits that since respondent No.3 has not qualified for the post of Civil Judge (Junior Division), as such, he seeks deletion of name of respondent No.3 from the array of respondents.

Ordered, accordingly.

Registry to update the memo of parties.

Registry is directed to de-tag WP(C) No. 601/2026 from WP(C) No. 1607/2025 and list it separately on 06.07.2026.

**(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
28.04.2026  
Raj Kumar

